
r . . . 

M E M 0 R A N D U M 

June 28, 1996 

TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING 

•1{0M: DIVISION OF AUDITING AND FINANCIAL ANALYSIS (VANDIVER) CJJ 
RE: DOCKET NO. 960007 -EI - • GULF PO~'ER COMPANY 

ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY AUDIT REPORT · PERIOD ENDED MARCil 31, 1996 
AUDIT CONTROL NO. 95-283-1·1 

The above-referenced audit report is forwa rded. Audit exceptions document 
deviations from the Untfot'illl System of Accounts, CoriWiission rule or ord(•r, 
Staff Accounting Bulletin and generally accepted accounting principles . Audit 
disclosures show information that may influence the decision process. 

The audit was prepared using a micro computer and has been l'ecordod on one 
diskette. The diskette may be reviewed using IBM compatible equipment and 
LOTUS 1-2·3 software. There are no confidential working papers associated 
with this audit. 

Please forward a complete ~opy of this report to: 

Culf Power Co"l!pany 
Warren E. Ta t e 
500 Bayfront Par~way 
Pensacola, Fl 32501-6157 

DNV/sp 
Attachment 
cc: Chairman Clark 

Commissioner Deason 
Commissioner Johnson 
Commissioner Kiesling 
Commissioner Garcia 
Mary Andrews Bane, Deputy Executive Director/Technical 
Legal Services 
Division of Auditing and FinanciDl Analysis (Ocvlln/Cnussenux/ 

File folder) 
Dh is ion of Electr lc and Gus (Tow) 
Tallahassee Dis tri cc Office (Grayson) 

Re!';carch and Regulatory Review (llarvoy) 
Office of Public Counsel 

oocuw ' , 'tflr t> -o~rr 

U 7 I 3 0 JUL -2 ~ 
rPsc I' • , (.. t , EPOPTING 



r 

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

AUDIT REPORT 

12 MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1996 

FIELD WORK COMPLETED 

JUNE 23, 1996 

GU!.F POWER COMPANY 

PENSACOLA, FLORIDA 

ESCAMBIA COUNTY 

ENVIRONMENTAL COST RECOVERY CLAUSE 

DOCKET 960007 -EI 

AUDIT CONTROL NUMBER 95-283-1-1 

~E.~UC~~ 
AUDIT MANAGER 

AUDIT STAFF MINORITY OPINION 

COSTAS PANAGIOTOPOULOS Yes No 

OOCU~'f 'i. hl · ~: r~> -o t;rc. 

0 7 1 J 0 JUL -2 ~ 
r I ,,C-1\• _.,r,J .. II:lr uf\ii1\G 



I. 

II. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

AUDIT PURPOSE 

SCOPE LIMITATION 

DISCLAIM PUBLlC USE 

OPINION 

AUDIT SCOPE 

SCOPE OF WORK PERFORMED 

III. AUDIT EXCEPTION 

INDEX 

1. COSTS FOR RE~OVED PLANT NOT RETIRED 

2. CAPITALIZATION OF MINOR ITEM REPLACEMENTS 

IV. AUDIT DISCLOSURE 

1. WORK ORDER ADDENDA 

2 . CONTRACT CHARGE ORDERS 

4 

4 

4 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

10 

3. CONTRACTS NOT BID-OUTSIDE ............. . . 12 

4. LOw NOx CONTRACT NOT BID-OUTSIDE .. 

5. CONTRACTS NOT BID-AFFILIATED COMPANY 

6. CAPITALIZATION OF REPAIRS 

7 0 & M CONTRACTS 

13 

14 

15 

16 

8. LEGAL EXPENSES 17 

9. 0 & M CHARGES FROM SCS ... ............. 18 

2 



I 
v. EXHIBITS 

~ 

Company Sch. l A : Six rnont:hs encied Sept . 301 1 ~195 19 

Company Sch. 2A: Six months ended Sept. 30, 1S~S 20 

Company Sch. 3A: Six months ended Sept. 30, 19~5 21 

Company Scl-t . lA: Six months ended Ma1·ch 31, 1996 22 

Company Sch. 2A: Six months ended Narch 31, 1996 23 

Company Sch . 3A: Six months ended March 3l ' 1996 24 

3 



I . EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

AUDIT PURPOSE : We tave applied the procedures described 
in Section rr of this report to audit lhe appt.mdcd 
Environmental Cost Recovery Clause Filing Schedule 1A, 
2A, and 3A filed by Gulf Power Company in support of 
Docket 960007-EI for the six months ended September 30, 
1995 and the six months ended March 31, 1996 

SCOPE LIMITATION: There are no confidential documents 
associated with the audit report. 

DISCLAIM PUBLIC USE: This is an internal accounting 
rep~rt prepared after performing a limited scope audit; 
accordingly, this document munt not be r~lied on for any 
purpose except to assist the Commission staff in tne 
performance of their duties . Substantial additional work 
would have to be performed to satisfy generally accepted 
audit standards and produce audited financial statP.ments 
for public use. 

OPINION: Suoject to the audit exceptions and 
disclosures; the appended exhibits, Schedule 1A, Schedule 
2A, and Schedule 3A for the six months ended September 
30, 1995 and Schedule 1A, Schedule 2A, and Schedule 3A 
for the six months ended March 31, 1996, repret:~.:nt 

utility books and records maintained in substantial 
compliance with Commission Directives; the expressed 
opinions extend 0nly to the scope of work described in 
section II of this report. 



\ 

II. AUDIT SCOPE 

This report is based on the audit work deacribed below. :lhcn 
COMPII.ED is used in this report, it 1dentifies that the audit 
staff has reconciled exhibit dmounts with the general ledger; 
visually scanned accounts for err or or inconsistency; disclofied 
any unresolved error, irregularity, or inconsistency; and, except 
as noted performed no other audit work. 

SCOPE OP WORK PERFORMED 

ENVIRONMENTAL I~ESTMENT: Compiled additions to plant in service 
and construction work in progress for each Clean Air Act and Non 
Clean Air Act Plant Expenditure (PEl; analyzed a judgmental 
sample of additions to plant in service and construct1on work in 
progress to determine whether thcl ~dditions we1e recoverable 
through the ECR Clause; analyzed the computac1on of recoverable 
costs for S02 Emission Allowances recorded on the Company•o 
books . 

ENVIRONMENTAL REVENUES: Compiled ECR revenues; traced the KWH 
used to compute ECR revenues for the six months ended September 
30, 1995 a nd the six months ended March 31, 1996 to Operating 
Report; traced the envitonmental cost recovery factors used to 
compute ECR revenues to the applicable Commission order for the 
six months ended September 30, 1995 and th~ six months ended 
March 31, 1996. 

ENVIRONMENTAL EXPENSES: Compilea O&M expenses for the six months 
P.nded September 31, 1995 and the s i x months ended March ) 1,19~6; 

anal}zed April 1995 to February 1996 invoices to determine 
whether they were recoverable through the ECR Clause; 
recalculated depreciation and dismantlement e xpense from April 
1995 through March 1996; traced the depreciation and 
dismantlem~nt ra tes used by the Company to the FPSC order 
prescribing t hese rates. 

OTHER: Reconciled true-up and interest prov1s1on for the six 
months ended September 30, 1995 and t.:he six months ended Ma1·ch 
31, 1996 ; t raced interest rates used in the calculation of the 
interest provision to the 30 Day Commercial Paper Rate. 

ENGINEER'S WORK: Obtained the continuing property records (CPR), 
for the three precipitator retrofits at Crist Plant Units 5 7 and 
for the burner retrofits at Crist Plant.: Units 6 & 7; obtained 
copies of the approved work orders; obLained the bid files for 
all major contracts issued for the precipitator retrofit 
projects; determined the scope of work, t.:he number of vendora 
invited to bid, number of bid respondents and the bid amounts (or 
each contract provided by the Company; read Company bid analyaes 
and justifications for vendor selections; scheduled approv~d 
cost:s and scope of work for each contrncr and any recorded 
r~vinions; determined nctual costo p.1id the vendors; compa11Jd 
lluLhorizations to actual charges for each work order; performed 
physical inventory of CPR items booked. 

5 



III. AUDIT EXCEPTIONS 

AUDIT EXCEPTION NO. l 

SUBJECT : Costs For Removed Plant Not Ret1red - Crist Plant 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: Rule 25-6.0142, (4), (b) F.A.C. stcAtes " 
fhe retirement entry shall be recorded no later than one month 
following the transfer of expenditures from construction work in 
progress (Account 107) to Electric Plant in Service (Account 
101/106) ... ". 

The entire insulation and lagging on Crist Unit H7 precipitator 
was replaced ur.der \-1041 110706 in 1991. The installed cost"l of the 
replaced retirement units were not r~tired. 

Two Crist Unit 7 ignitor cooling fans and their drives were 
replaced under won 110726 in 1993. The installed costs of the 
replaced units were not retired. 

During the Low NOx retrofit of Crist Unit 7 in 1993 under won 
110726 the burner alarm unit was replaced. The installed costs of 
the replaced unit was not retired. 

As a result of the FPSC audit the Company will retire $93,529, 
$41,762 and $42,500 respectively for the items above. 

CONCLUSION: The Company is in violation of FPSC Rule 25-6.0342, 
(4) (b) for not making timely retirements of unitfi of property 
removed from service. 

RECOMMENDATION: The Company snould comply with the F£SC Rules and 
be subject to fines for repeated violations. 



AUDIT EXCEPTION NO . 2 

SUBJECT: Capitalization of Minor Item Replacements - Crist Unit 7 

STATEMENT OP PACTS : 18 CFR 101, Electric Plant Instructions 10, 
C. (3 ) states, "When a minor item of der;reci:1ble property is 
replaced independently of the retirement unit of wh! : h it is a 
part, the cost of replacement shall be charged to the maintenance 
a ccount appropriate for the item, .. ". 

Four rnduced Draft (ID) Fan Hous~ngs on Crist Unit 7 were 
replaced under WO H 110706 in 1991. The ID Fan housings are a 
minor item of the precipitator outlet duct, draft system. The 
installed costs of the four ID fan housings are included in the 
precipitator ~ddition entry of the CPRs. 

The purchase a nd f r eight charges for th~ four ID (an housings 
were $213 , 855 and $4 ,276 respectively. The Company stated that 
they will ~xpense $218,134 . However this amount does not include 
installati on and loading costs. 

OPINION: The Company is in violation of the above mentioned 
Electric Plant Instruction by capitalizing the replacement cost 
of minor items of depreciable propert y. 

Unless t he Compa ny can produce records detailing the fan housing 
installat ion cha rges the tota l booked costs to be expensed should 
be calculated as s hown in the table below. 

Descr iption Booked ID Fan Housing Housing Ccata 
Preci pitator Costs ($) as \ of Total 

Additions ( $) Precipitator 
Additions 

Material 1 , 062,017 213,855 20.1 

Installation 2,358,834 1,74 ,126 20.1 

Freight 0 5,606 

Total 3, 420 , 851 691,587 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Company should make the appropriate 
accounting and filing adjustments. 

7 



IV. AUDIT DISCLOSURES 

AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 1 

SUBJECT: Work Order Addenda 

STATEMENT OF PACTS: The following tables summanze the aut.hot·ized 
versus actual work order costs for Crist Unito ~-7 prec1picutoru 
and Units 6 & 7 Low NOx burner retrofits. 

A. Units 5-7 Precipitators 

Unit w. 0. Auth . Amt Actual Difference Dif( 
No. No. ($) Charged ( s) ( $) (\l 

5 110558 450,000 469,256 19,256 4.28 

6 110604 12,590,000 13,091,510 501,510 3.98 

110908 6,000 5,329 -671 -11.18 

110984 319,000 219,819 -99,101 ·31.09 

110997 80,000 125,488 45,488 56.86 

7 110706 8,!J90,000 10,963,955 2,373,955 27.64 

B. Units 6 and 7 Low NOx Burners 

Unit W. 0. Auth. Amt Actual Difference Diff. 
No. No. ( $) charged ($) ($) (\) 

6 

7 

, 10613 5,510,000 8,044 ,304 2,534,304 45.99 

110726 7,080,000 8,688,275 1,608,275 22."12 

No work order revisions (addenda ) wP.re provided to account 
for tne differences of authorized versus actual work order 
costs . 

Company General Work Order Account ing Procedures VI. A. 3. 
states "Whrn actual charges on work orders are materially 
diffe~ent (over 50 percent variance), t he Engineer's 
supervisor will need to attach a brief justi fication for the 
variance." 

OPINION: All construction and retirements of electric plant are 
Lo be r ecorded by means of work orders o r job orders according co 
FERC Electric plant instruction 11.A. S1nce the work order in cl~ 
ma.tn document of recording plant expendit:ureu, it is tlwrcfot·c 
ir.lportant that work ot·ders be ~accurate ctnd have the pt·opel" 
appn>vill n before any comm.i tmcnt is mad~ or work begins. 

The Company procedure to attach a br1ef j~atification to the work 
order only after the actual chargee are over 50 percent io too 
little and too late. Even this pl·oced\lre was not adhered t:o in 
t:he case of WO 110997 above where the variance was 57• 

8 



The Co~pany should prepare an addendum to provide ~4nagemcnt wi th 
r.otlce that a change in scope of work io necessary or thilt an 
cvPr or underrun ot expendltures wi l1 occur. 

RECOMMENDATIONS : An add£>ndum to a work order sho~;ld be requ1red 
whtn the estlmated/actua! final cost varies from the approved 
amounts by more than $25,000 or 50\, whichever is less. A11 

explanation of the variance must be provid~d with e~ch addendum. 

9 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 2 

SUBJECT: Contract Change Orders 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: The following tables show the authox· ized 
vprsus actual contract costs for the precipitator retrofit on 
Units 5-7 and for the Low NOx burner retrofit on Ur.its 6 and 7 . 

A. Units S-7 Precipitator 

I 
Uni:: w. o. P.O. No. Auth. Amt Actual DiU. Di tf . 
No. NO. ($) Pal.d ($) ($) (\) 

6 110604 C-93801010 21,427 25,283 3,856 18.0 

6 110604 SCS W04282 1,000,0()0 1, 4 53,285 4 53,285 4 5. 3 
110613 

6 110991 S-91000152 22,000 23,380 1,360 6.3 

7 110706 E-91009330 7 , 908 8,445 537 6.8 

7 110706 c- 913 4 oo76 1,600,000 1,74 2,871 14 2,871 8.9 

7 110706 S-90003494 7,320 8,059 739 10 . 1 

7 110706 S-910002C.5 149,124 248,288 99,164 G6.5 

7 110706 C-903 4 0658 283,876 105,243 21,367 7.5 

7 110706 c- 903 4 0525 6,990,075 7,086,062 95,987 1.4 

7 110706 S-90003438 213,555 213.855 300 0.1 

6,7 110706 SCS W0 4100 not 734,717 734,717 ?? 
110604 provided 
110726 

B. Low NOx Burners Units 6 & 7 

Unlt W. 0 P. 0. No. Auth. Actual Difference Diff. 
No . NO. Amnt ( s) Amnt ($ } ($) ( \) 

G 110613 C-944100020 2,177,070 ·159,073 -1,717,997 -78.9 

7 110726 C-93 410106 2,108,637 2,124,255 15,618 0.7 

SCS-CR14 37 3,923,373 3,576,183 -347,190 -8.9 --
SCS-W04283 750,000 9·,9, 715 129' '115 17.3 

Management Procedure 310-001 IV. B. 1. states "Changes to 
Purchase Orders that significantly affect the des~ription, 
quantity or price will be generated through the Automated 
Purchasing System and approved in accordance .,..i th sect ion I I I. B. 
and D., above." 

10 



Company stated " There is no written definition of what 
constitutes a "significant" c~ange. It is up to the judgement o f 
the senior contract administrator to make a determlnation based 
on the then known circumstances of the particular purchase order 
,1nd information gleaned from diocur.wional w1 th thl" user and/or 
vendor." 

No Memoranda of Change were provided by the Company t c account 
for the differences between authorized and actual Purchase Order 
costs. 

OPINIONS : Change orders (CO) to a contract •. re issued bccauoe of 
a changes i n scope , quantities, an error/omisuion in plans and 
specifica tions, o r a c hange in site conditions. Change orders may 
increase, decrease or have no affect on the contract price. All 
modifications of the original contra~t must be documented by 
means of COs with all the approval requirements. A copy of each 
CO should be included in the contract file. 

The absence of a Uniform Company Policy regarding documentation 
of contract modifications may lead to different interpretations 
by the contract administrators and give the appearance of 
improprieties. 

The contract files provided did not contain COs to account for 
the differences between authorized and actual Purchase Order 
costs. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Company should documc~t all contract 
modit~catiuns by me~ns of change orders with the proper approvals 
and include a copy of th~ CO in the contract files . 

11 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 3 

SUBJECT: Precipitator Retrofit Contracts Not Bid - Outside 
Services 

STATEMENT OP PACTS: Purchase Orders C-9G340525 and C-91340076 
were awarded to General Electric Company {GE) without going 
thro11gh the bid process. The actual costa for each contract wete 
$7,086,062 and $1,742,871 respectively. 

Company Management Procedur~. 330•001, v. Sole Source 
Requirements s~ates " When competition a~ong bidders will not be 
employed, such as "professional serviceo" in which the special 
skills or unique reputation of the source is the reason for the 
selection, justification for the sole source contract should be 
stated in the body of the requisjtion or authorizing document for 
t:lw procurement action." 

The Company could not loca~e sole source wr iLten justification 
dated prior to contract, C-90340525, date of October, 1990. This 
was a firm price contract which included providing materials and 
~nstallation services for all precipitator components. 

No sole source written justification, dated prior to contract 
award, was located by the Company for contract C-913400076. The 
contract calls for installation of structural steel for 
p recipitator modifications. It was iseued to GE on February 7, 
1991. In response to FPSC request, E-8, the Company nta tes th~t 
"GE is selected for this contr~ct based on the need to maintain ~ 
central point of responsibility and coordination. Limited access 
to construction area was a prirrary factor in this decis~on." 

OPINION: Company decisions to sole source any contracts Rhould be 
justified in writing and dated prior to contract awards. Without 
~uch documentation it can not be determined whether the Company 
decision to sole source was appropriate for that time. 

RECO~IDATIONS: Competitive bids in writing should be solicited 
from a minimum of three vendors to assure effective competition 
among the vendors. 

When competition among bidders will not b~ employed, 
justification for the sole source contr~ct ~hould be well 
documented and dated prior to contract award. A copy of this oole 
nource justification should be included in the contract bid file. 

12 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 4 

SUBJECT: Low NOx Contract Not Bid - Outside Services 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: Purchase Order CR1437 was awarded co Foster­
Wheeler Energy Corporation by Southern Company Services (SC~), 
acting as agent of Gulf Power, without going through the bid 
process. The contract calls for Crist Unit ff7 dual fuel burner 
modiiications to be designed, fabricated and delivered for a 
complete system that reduces NOx Emissions and configured to 
receive future natural gas flame scanners. The actual contract 
costs were $3,576,183. 

Company Management Procedure , 330-001, V. Sole Source 
Requirements states "When competition among bidders will not be 
employed, such as "professional services" in which the special 
skills or unique reputation of the source is the reason for the 
selection, justification for the sole source contract should be 
stated in the body of the requisition or authorizing document for 
the procurement action." 

No sole source written justification, dated prior to contract 
award, was provided by the Company for contract CR1437. 

The Company stated, "Th~ purchase and requisition of the Low NOx 
Burner system for Crist Unit 7 was administered by SCS under the 
direction of Gulf Power Company. Prior the issue of the contract 
and change orders by SCS, approval of Gulf Power Company 
representatives was required. Only after this approvnl was a 
change ordered issued. Contract and chang~ order invuicing and 
payments requests by the equipment vendor were submitted to and 
approved by the Manager of Power Generation Construction with 
review by the assigned Gulf Power Company project engineer and by 
accounts payable for compliance with the purchase and change 
orders.". 

OPINION: Company decisions to sole source any contracts should be 
well documented and justified prior to contract awards. Without 
such documentation, dated prior to contract award, it can not be 
determined whether the Company decision co sole source was 
appropriate for chat time. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: Competitive ~ids in writing should be solicited 
from a minimum of three vendors to assure nffective competition 
among the vendors. 

When competition among bidders will not be employed justification 
for the sole source contract should be well documented and dated 
prior to contract award. A copy of the sole source justification 
should be included in the contract bid files. 

13 

.. 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO . 5 

SUBJECT: Contracts Not Bid - Affiliated Company 

STATEMENT OF PACTS: Purchase Orders W0#4l00, 4282, 4283 and 4429 
were awarded to Southern Company Services (SCS), an affiliate of 
Gulf Power, without going through the bid process. The actual 
costs for each contract were $734,717; $1,453,285; $879,715 and 
$717 , 777 respectively. 

Company Management Procedure, 330-001 , V. Sole Source 
Requirements states " \>/hen competition among bidders will not be 
employed, such as 'professirnal serv1ces" in which the special 
skills or unique reputation of the source is che reason for the 
selection, justification for che sole source contract should be 
stated in the body of the requisition or authorizing document for 
the procurement action . " 

The Company dj.d not provide sole source written justification 
dated prior to contract dates. Services include preparation of 
detailed estimates , construction schedules, procurement, 
development of specifications and engineering for the 
precipitator retrofit of Crist, Units 6 and 7 . 

OPINION : Company decisione to sole source any contracts, 
especially with an affiliated company, should be justified and 
documented prior to contract a wards. Without such documentation, 
dated prior to contract award, it can not be determined whether 
the Company decision to sole source was appropriate for that 
time. An affiliated transactions audit may reveal whether a less 
than arms lP.ngth relationship between Gulf Power and Southern 
Company Services exists. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: Competitive bids in writ ing should be solicited 
from a minimum of three vendors to assure effective competition 
among the vendors. 

When competition among bidders will not be employed justification 
for the sole source contract, especially with an dffiliated 
company, should be well documented and dated prior to contract 
award. A copy of this sole source justification should be 
included in the contract bid file. 

14 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 6 

SUBJECT: Capitalization of Repairs - Crio~ Unit 7 

STATEMENT OF FACTS: The Crist Un~t 7 precipitator retrofi~ costn 
were increased due to additional ~?rk required as a reaul~ of a 
1974 fire damage. 

Tiv:-: Company stated that, "Cap on C-91-340076 co~:~ts were inc:reased 
based on additional work required once precipitator was partially 
d1sassembled. SCS and GE e,gineers determ1ned that ah!!ormally 
high temperatures from a fire in 1974 caused major damage to 
precipitator casing aod internal structure ... ". 

The Company's response to document request E-21 stares, "The 
dollat a~ount associated with the replacement of the f1re damaged 
precipitator structure~ during the 1991 Unit 7 Precipitator 
project was $107,606. However, this cost was incurred only 
because of the approximately 50 percent wc1ght increase resulting 
from the enlargement of the precipitator during this project.". 

OPINION: The above cited Company statements indicate that 
additional funds were expended to repair damages caused by the 
1974 fire. These costs should be recoverable under the insurance 
policies and therefore expensed. 

The Company should make the appropri<.~te <.~ccounting .:tnd filing 
adjustments. 

15 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. ~ 

SUBJECT: 0 & M Contracts 

STATEMENT OF FACT: In !994 Southern Company Services (SCSI (On 
Gulf's behalf) entered into co~tracts with Electric Power 
Research Institute (EPRI) for projecLs titled "evaluation of an 
in-situ Groundwater Treatment System for a nicsel Spill under a 
PowPr Plant FaciliLy" ($1,277,380 co-funded) and "In-situ 
Solidificat~on/Stabilizatlon of Arsenic Contaminated 
Soil"($776,550 co-funded). SCS also subcontracted with Louisiana 
State University for "In-situ Solidification/Stabilization o( 
Arsenic Contamirated Soil" $140,360). $805,4~2 was expensed 
betwPen April 1 and December 31, 1995. 

AUDITOR OPINION : The audit staf f includes this Disclosure for 
i nformation purposes only. 

16 



AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 8 

SUBJECT: Legal Expenses 

STATEMENT OP PACT: Gulf has charged S8,274.79 to ECRC for legal 
expenses for what Gul[ calls Env~r~nmental Matters. In September 
1995, $1,261.23 was charged by the vendot, Hopping Green Sams & 
Smith, for a petition Lo challenge proposed Depart~ent of 
Environmental Protection, (DEP), conditions. 

AUDITOR OPINION: The audit staff questions the allowance in ECRC 
for legal fees that challenge DEP proposals. 

17 



, 

AUDIT DISCLOSURE NO. 9 

SUBJECT: 0 & M Charges Prom SCS 

STATEMENT OF FACT: $1,901,798.97 of Gulf's ECR~ 0 & M Expenses 
come from SCS. Overall 0 & M Expenses were $2,699,529. SCS ' s 
portion of total expenses charged is 70.45%. 

AUDITOR OPINION: The audit sraff includes this Disclosure for 
information purposes only . 

18 



Line 
No. 

Gulf Power Company 
Environmental Cost Recovery Clause (ECRC) 

Calculation of the Final True-Up Amount for the Period 
April 1995 - September 1995 

End of Period Actual Total True-Up 
for the Period April 1995 - September 1995 
(Schedule 2A. Lines 5 + 6 + 1 0) 

2 Estimated/ Actual True-Up Amount approved 
for the Period April 1995- September 1995 
(Order No. PSC-95-1 051-FOF-El) 

3 final Tme-Up Amount to be refundedl(recovered) in the 
projt.ct iou period April 1996 - September 1996 
(Line I - Line 2) 

Schedule lA 

Period 
Amount 

($) 

1,222,925 

522,197 

700,728 



N 
0 

ECRC Rc¥aWCt(nd ofRc-mluc Taxes) 

2 True-Up Provwoo (Ordcf No PSC-95..{)331-FOf-EI) 

l £CRC Rnn-.n Applicablr to Period (UDCS I + l) 

4 JwUdictiooal ECRC Costs 

• 0 .t M Acuvthcs(Scbedulc SA. Line 9) 
b Ccpital Projcc:IJ (Schcdulc 7 A, lJ ne 9) 
( Total JubdlctiotaaJ ECRC Cotts 

5 Ovu/(Uadu) R«o~uy (U. J - Uae 4c) 

6 ull.ere$1 Provision (Schedule lA. Lme lti) 

7 BcglWling &lance True-Up .t lntct.:sl PronSJOO 
I lkferred True-Up from October 1'194- M.Kb 1995 

(Order No PSC-95-1051-FOF·El) 

8 True-Up Collcctedl(lkfundul) (See line 2) 

., Ead of Period TOUll frue-Up (l.alcs S t 6 + 7 + 7a +II) 

10 AdJu~lmcnls to Pcnod Tolal True-l"p lncludinalnlercst 

(tyl[fgwcr ComiWU' 
Fn,uo•un.:nllll Cosl RttOYa)' Clause (I:CRC) 

Calcub!1011 of lhc Fuw True-Up Amounl far lhc Pcnod 
April 1m- September 19ts 

~kf-Period T~Up Aalount 
( i.n Dollars) 

6ptiJ MIX 

716,696 945.563 

67,611 67.612 

784,307 I,OIJ,I75 

125,466 116,018 
714,1&l 722,0S4 
139,649 ua,on 

(55,342) 175,103 

2,979 2,943 

405,670 426,669 

101,428 101,428 

~67,611) ~67,612) 

387,124 638,.SJI 

a AclUahz.c: March 199S PlanHn-Sc:rvi« and CWD•·NID (1,0611 
b Revise: Dism.utllcmcul to Rdlcc:t FiKcd Amounl 117,073 
c Adjust 0 &. M ~pcnse 26,517 
d 1\l.ljust Euu~•un Allowan.:e Expcusc and Wori;uog Captlo~l (I ,SSS) -

llliK 

986,90S 

67,612 

1,0~,517 

171,580 
722J39 
193,819 

160,698 

3,414 

Sl7,IO.l 

101,428 

~67,612} 

735,09 1 

II Enll uf Pcriull Tutu I Net T1 u.:·U1•tUnc-. 'J + 10) ~.-5M1J97 638 531 __Ili.U'II 

End of 
Period 

~ All&lm Sqgqnbq Amwll1 

1.116,619 1.120,864 1,039,0TI 5,925,724 

67,612 67,611 67.612 405,670 

1,184,131 1,188,475 1,106,6&9 6,)31,39-1_ 

87,060 113,849 330,403 944,376 
723,127 724,0lS 724,kl 41lJI,ISO 
110,&87 &J7,8S4 1,055,245 5,215~56 

373,344 350,591 51,444 I,OSS,8J8 

4,425 5,115 6,508 26,114 

633,663 943,820 1.232,515 405,670 

101,421 101,428 101,428 101,428 

{67,612) {67,611 ) {67,612JI {405.670) 

1,045,241 1,334,013 1,324,353 1,183,380 

( I,()(. I ) 
117,073 
26,517 

------ - __ {!,~) 

~~~.248 _ !.J]J.Oil 1,3N,35l _1.~'1} 1 



.. Sc'-iukJA 

(igl( f!t•U i:IIOJCII\J 
EnvuOIUllala.l Cost Rca~vay Cllusc (ECRC) 

CakuJauon of the: Fmal Tna.:-Up Amowat for !he Period 
April 199S- Sepee.bcr 1.,5 

llltertsl Pn~vbloa 

(in Dollars) 

6-M.Jolh 
l..in!: &101 Mu hlol: lll1x &llll.$l Sq.llcmbc:r ISIIIl 

Bqlm•n& Tna.:-Up Amount (SdllA.l.mcs "I+ 7a + 10) 648.071 521,097 631.531 7)5,091 1,045.24S 1,334,013 

2 Endu13 Tna.:.Up Amount Bdorc t.a&a-cst (llllc I + Sc:h 2A, Luacs 5 + I) 52S1111 6l5JU 731,617 >,040.&13 1,}21,221 IJ11,&4S 

3 Twl of Bc&•Min& a Endiua T nac-up (Lines 1 + 2) 1,113,119 1,163,68S 113"70.148 1,ns,?1<~ 2J73,47b 2,651,858 
N 
.:. <I Average T~p 1\Jnount (Unc 3 x 1/2) Sl!6

1
59S 511,&43 68S,074 887,957 1.!86,7)1 1,325,929 

s In~ Rate (Fan& Oily of Rcpocti.n& Business Month) 0.1161200 0.060700 0.060700 0 061000 0051600 0058400 

6 lnlcrcst Rate (fltll Day ol Su.bscqucnl Business Moo!h) 0.060700 0.060700 0.061000 0.0Si600 O.OS8400 0.059400 

7 Talal ofBqinwna cl f.ndina late. est Rates (Uoc S +Lane 6) 0.121900 0.121400 0.121700 0.119600 0.117000 0.117800 

8 A"la'IJC lntc::rcsl Rate (l.ule 7 X 1/2) 00609SO 0.060700 0.0608SO 0.059100 OOSlSOO 0.051900 

9 Monthly Avcncc lntacst Rate (l..iDe 8 x 1112) O.OOS079 0.005058 OOOS071 0~9&3 0~875 0.004908 

10 lntacst ProviSion for the: Month ( lu1c 4 x Line 9) 2,979 2,943 3,474 4,425 S.'8S 61S08 26,114 



Line 
No. 

Gui[Po.wer Company 
Environmental Cost Recovery Clause (ECRC) 

Calculat1on of the Final True-Up Amount for the Penod 
October 1995 - March 1996 

End of Period Actual Total True-Up for the Period 
October 1995 - March 1996 
(Schedule 2A, Lines 5 + 6 + I 0) 

2 Estimated/Actual True-Up Amount approved 
October 1995 - March 1996 
(Order No PSC-9b-0361-FOF-EI) 

3 Final Tnae-Up Amount to be refunded/(recovered) in the 
projection period October 1996 - March 1997 
(Line I - L111e 2) 

Schedule lA 

Penod 
Amount 

($} 

16,649 

_§8Q..Q17 



Sc h~tlule 2A 
Gulf p.,,.u Cumrany 

1-muunm<-nl:olt"•"l 1{,..:.,,-cry Cluu....: t l · ~ ' ltl'l 
C:dculallt!O ul I he luul I rue-IIJ> /\mount hlf Ilk' l'au..J 

Octuber 1m- M8rtb 1996 

En.J~r-P~rll>d Tru~Up Amuunt 
~ m OuUars) 

End ul 
l'awd 

l-11~ 1.&\slbn ~nbu ~nm ~ &boao Mm.b Aal.ol.wl 

£t:Rl' R"'-mucs (rw:t oC R~-a1uc Taxes) Bl7.669 801,550 %7.019 990.111 9 14.265 891,128 5,401.742 

2 True-lip I'Tm.is100 (Order No PSC-9$-IOS 1-fOF-Ell 103,9}7 101.938 J!!:' ..?E.. 103,937 103,938 103,938 623.625 

J ECRC Rennet AppUnble t. hried (U.S I + 1) 941,606 905,418 1,070,956 1,094,041 1,018.203 99),066 6,025,367 

4 Jun~hct14JM! ECRC Cmts 
N • 0 &. M Ac:tivtlles (Sc:bcdu~ SA. Line 9) 235,336 353.201 6SS.OSI 176,645 30,64{) (105,418) 1,6S8,4S2 
w 

b C8flt ... l P~<')«U (Scl....tol<e 7A, Lu-.e 9) 72) 469. 723,502 726.192 735.760 7l6.lSII 727,S62 4.372,&43 
c Toe at JurbdktlouiECRC Costs 958,805 1,076,710 1,381JO 912,405 1,079,998 622,134 6,031.295 

s Ovtt-t(tlndcr) IL-<D~~uy (Uae l- Une 4c) (17.199) ( 171.222) (310.287) 181.&4J (61.795) 372,932 (5.928) 

6 lntcn:sl 1'10\UIOO (Scbc:duJe )A, Will: 10) 6,188 5,186 3,543 2,651 2,3S3 2.619 22.540 

7 Bqtmnmg llalance True-Up&. Interest l'rCIVUton 62l,62S 508,714 238.740 (171,941) (91.5&4) (254,964) 623,625 

• l>cfcrr~ True-Up fnom October 1994 - Mazdl 1995 
tOrdcr No. PSC-96-0361-FOF-El) 700.728 7')(),728 700,728 700.728 700.728 700,728 700.728 

K 1 ru.:-llp c,oll.:.:tcdi(Ro:fwld.:r.l) (Sa: In~<: 2) - _t 103,9l7) _tiU~,_9~~) - @13.937)_ {103,932!._ ~103.9)~ {!03,9!8) - !_(•21.(.25) 

9 End ofrc11ud Total Tnx-Up (l.iA£S 5 + (, + 7 + 7• +8) 1,209,405 939.468 528,787 609,144 44S,764 717,3TI 717.340 

IU 1\olJII~menls lo l'criuoJ Tnlal I nx-llp lnclodtfll' Interest 
IJ 1\\:twolw: S.:plcmhc:r I 'I'JS IO\'C!Ihucnl 37 l1 

II End ar Perl<xl Tote! Net Tn1c--Up (Unn 9 +10) __ l,.~~.ill 9}2,4MI _SJJ,7K7_ 609,144 44~,7( ·• 111,1n 717,)77 



Schcd•k JA 

C111f P11•~1 (tJIIJlii\Y 
Ennft'l\lucnl•l CoN Rccc~ ('J.wc (l:l'IK I 

Caku!.lloo ul 1~ ~ arwl I rue-Up Amwnl ' '" lhc I 'Claud 
Ckt~r 19'JS • r.t.rd! 1996 

lnlnntP,.....b .... 

I'" LA>IIan) 

6-Marllh 

I ..me <&1.!ll!a.: Nsr!"tt~ Drunlbg !ltl\lla ~ Mmh Illlll 

Bqunnnl(! Truc:-IJp Amount (Sch 2A. Unc:s 1 + 7a + 10) 1,)24,390 1.209.442 919,468 S28,787 609,144 «S.764 

l l:n.lu~ I rue:-I lp Amount Rcfon: lntacst (lmc I + Sdl 2A. Lines S + 8) 1,201,254 934,281 SlS,244 ~.493 40,4!.!_ 714,758 

3 Tout u( lkilMing &. End ana Truc:-u.,(l..mc:s I + 2) 2,527,644 2,10,724 1.464.712 l,llS,280 I,OS2,SSS 11160,522 

1'.) 
~ 4 A\oengc T~Up Amount (Lane 3 x 112) .J,26J,822 l.Q71.862 = 

732,3S6 S67.640 S26.P8 5110,261 

s lnla~ Rille: (ftnl O.y o( Rcponana Busancss Month) OOS9400 OOSBIOO OOS8000 OOS8100 0054000 OOSJJOO 

6 lnlm:st Rille (fust O.y o(SubsapiCOlBusmcss Month) O.OS8100 0058000 OOS8100 0054000 OOSJJOO oossooo 

1 lutal nr Bcgmmng &. End ana lntaal RMc, (lme S + Lane 6) 0 117500 0116100 0 .116100 0112100 0107300 0108300 

8 A\'~'118( lnlc:rcst Rate (l.ane 7x 112) OOS87SO oosaoso o.osaoso OOS60SO OOS36SO OOS41SO 

9 Mo"11hly A\'l:lllge Inter~ Rate (l.mc: 8' 1112) 0004896 0 0'>4838 0 004838 0 004671 0004471 0004513 

Ill ln1c1c:.l p,.,, ... ,.,., (or tho: M'"''" 1lu~o: ~' Lane: 9) C.t88 _ S.JSG ___ l,S·U ;..::; ~651 _1..}53 - 2M? !?_.~0 --- .. 

·. 



Commissioners: 
SUSAN F. CLARK, CHAIRMAN 
J TERRY DEASON 
Jl'LIA L JOHNSON 
DIANE K KIESLING 
JOE GARCIA 

State of florida 

DIVISION OF RECORDS & 
REPORTING 
BLANCA S BA YO 
DIRECTOR 
(904) 413-6770 

t)ublit 6erbict QCommi~sion 

Warren E. Tate 
Gulf Power Company 
500 Bayfroot Parkway 
Pensacola, Florida 32501-6157 

July 3, 1996 

RE: Docket No. 960007-El -·Gulf Power Company 
Environmental Cost Recovery Audu Report · Period Ended March 31, 1996 

Audit Control #95-283- H 

Dear Mr. Tate: 

The enclosed audit report is forwarded for your review. Any company response filed with 

tllis office within teo (10) work days of the above dat: will be forwarded for consideration 

by the staff analyst in the preparation of a recommendation for this case. 

Thank you for your cooperation. 

BSB/mas 
Enclosure 
cc . Public Counsel 

Beggs & Lane Law Fmn 

Sincerely, 

~6~. ~-




